

No. 06-364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DELAWARE NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY
GOVERNOR EDWARD G. RENDELL**

BENJAMIN S. SHARP *
GUY R. MARTIN
DONALD C. BAUR
JENA A. MACLEAN
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for
Governor Edward G. Rendell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Allegations in the Complaint	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
A. This Case Does Not Require Resolution of Whether the Nonintercourse Act Protects Indian Lands Held in Fee.....	7
1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Deter- mined that Tatamy's Place is Not Tribal Land, a Necessary Element of a Non- intercourse Act Claim.....	8
2. Petitioner Failed to Allege a Conveyance, Another Critical Element to a Noninter- course Act Claim	11
B. The Court Properly Determined that Petitioner Waived Its Right to Challenge the Sov- ereignty of Thomas Penn, But in Any Case, The Argument Has No Merit.....	12
1. The Proprietaries of Pennsylvania Extin- guished Aboriginal Title to Tatamy's Place in 1737	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Court of Appeals Properly Determined that Petitioner Waived its Right to Raise the Argument on Appeal.....	13
3. Penn's Status as Sovereign, with Authority to Extinguish Aboriginal Title, Is Not Open to Debate	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	13
<i>Felker v. Stuart Guaranty Co.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17937 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1998).....	9
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. 381 (1852).....	18
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	10, 16, 18
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	13
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 177 (1799).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 194 (2003).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Treaty of Greeneville of August 3, 1795, 7 Stat. 49 (1795).....	6
OTHER	
IV Minutes of the Provincial Council (1742).....	10
